

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23636/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 01/05/2008 in CMWP
No.18104/1991 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DINESH KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIR.GEN.OF CENTR.INDUST.SECUR.FORCE &ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permissin to file lengthy list of dates,
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

With S.L.P. © No.2082 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 24/02/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sangeeta Kumar,Adv.
In SLP 23636/2008: Mr. Hilal Haider,Adv.
Mr. Divesh Singh,Adv.
Mr. Ratneshwar Das,Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Garg,Adv.

In SLP 2082/2009: Mr. Shree Pal Singh,Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh,Adv.
Mr. K. Sita Rama Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.S. Doabia,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu,Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 23636/2008:
Leave granted.
Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

SLP(C) No. 2082/2009:
Place this petition tomorrow, i.e., 25th February,
2010.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(ALKA DUDEJA)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1996 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.23636/2008)

DINESH KUMAR SINGH

Appellant(s)

:VERSUS:

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL
SECURITY FORCE AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

This appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 1.5.2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No.18104 of 1991, by which the writ petition filed by the appellant was dismissed.

The revisional authority - Respondent No.1 herein by his order dated 14.2.1989 directed that the appellant be taken back in service. The appellant did not join the service for all these years. However, looking to the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we direct

-2-

that if the appellant reports for duty on 8th March, 2010, at Chandrapura Thermal Power Station, he may be taken on duty and assigned work.

The appellant, however, would be entitled to pensionary and all consequential benefits for the actual number of years put in by him in service. But he would not be entitled to any back-wages for the period he remained absent.

This appeal is disposed of in the aforementioned

terms.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

New Delhi;
February 24, 2010.